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EXECUTION VERSION

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement (the “Agreement”}), effective as of July 1, 201, is
made by and between X DEVELOPMENT LLC, a Delaware imited lability company
(“Assignor’™y and WING AVIATION LLC, a Delaware limted liabilily company (“Assignee”).

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee, along with certain other parties thereto, entered into a
certain Contribution and Intellectual Property License Agreement dated as of July 1, 2018, pursuant
to which Assignor agreed to convey, assign and otherwise transfer and Assignee agreed to accept,
among other assets, all of Assignor’s right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent
applications set forth i Schedule A attached hereto (heremafter collectively referred to as the
“Patents”).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged:

L Assignor hereby conveys, assigns and transfers {o Assignee all of Assignor’s right,
title and interest in and to the Patents, including all of Assignor’s rights to any and all causes of
action and rights of recovery for past, present and futire infringement thereof and the right to claim
priority {rom the Patents.

2. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which shall be
considered one and the same agreement, it being understood that all parties need not sign the same
counterpart. Any signature page delivered electronically shall be binding to the same extent as an
original signature page.

3. Assignor will execute any further documents reasonably required by Assignee to
effect or record the assignment of the Patents.

[Signature Pages Follow]
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IN WITMESS WHEREQOF, Assignor bas caused thds Agrecment to be executed by
its duly muthorized representative on the date 3¢t forth below.

ASBIGNOR:
X DEVELOPMENT LLC

&
-

o~

Nathe: Nahey M, Walker ™7
Tile: Assistant Secrefary
Drate:

[Patent Assigemipnt dgrepient - Signature Pagel
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CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKHNOWLEDOGMENT

LRSS

CWIL CODE § 1188

R R R X N N N R A S N R AN S A B AT O s

A notary public or other officer complsting this certificate verifies only the identily of the individuat whe signed the

document 16 which this certificats ia altached, and not the tndhiuiness, accuracy, orv

alidity of that documernt.

State of California }
Coundy of Sania Clarg )

On Jdimne 27, 2018 before me, Victoria Lynn Zachary, Notary Public )
Oate Hare insert Name and Title of the Gificer

parsonally appeared

Mancy M. Walker

Namef] of Signaris!

whiy proved 1o me on the basls of satiaf

factory evidence

te be the personfel whose namels) isfacs

subsaribad o the within instrument and acknow! ladged to me that heyahez“hsu; sxsouted the same in

He/her/their authorized capacityliad). a

and that by kshey/their vsan,msra:&ﬁ ont

3

he instnaviant ihe personis),

of the entity upon behalf of which the personisf acled, exenuted the inatrument.
4

{ certify under PENALTY QF

FRPERJURY under the lawsg
]

of the State of California that the foregoing paragragh

VICTORIA LYNN ZACHE
Gmmiuim& & 2100818 %

WATRESR

Hotary Public - Celifarnia
Sontrs Gﬁsﬁa founty
Fab 21, 204

Place Notary Seaf Above

Rescoription of Atlachad DBocwment
Title or Typs of Document:

Signigture

is trus and correct,

my hand and official seal.

PN ;
" R A \'\w

2

T Signature of A "in‘ary Piblic

OPTIONAL
Though this section is oolional, completing this information can deile
fraudulent regttachmant of this form to an uninfende

- gitaration of the document or
‘a’n inant,

Jocument Date:

Nurnber of Fages: __ Signer{s] Other Than Mamed Above:

Capacitylies] Claimed by Signeris)

Signer's Name: Signer's Name:

Ll Corporate Officer — Titlefs): U Corporate Officer — Titlels):

[l Partner — L Limited ) Qenargd {1 Partner — [Jlimited O General

U Individuat {1 Attornaey in Fagt 1 individual i ,Aﬁorr\ey in Fact

L Trustse {7 Guardlian or Gonservator 1 Trustes O Guardian or Sonservator
1 0ther: {7} Other:

Signer i3 Representing:

Signar Is Represen-:s ok

NN RSN

©2014 National Notary Association « wew NationalNotary.org »

B A ——
1-800-US NOTARY {1-80D-876-6837

Ham 5007
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee has caused this Agresment to be executed by iis duly
authorized representative on the date set forth below,

WING AVIATION LLC

et

Wame; Janes Ryan Burgess

<

Titde: CEO

-
Ty fie
Date;

Lissnn,

{Bignature Fage 10 X-Wing Patent Aséighent Agresment]
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT

& notary public or other officer completing thiv centificate venih
only the identity of the individual who sigued the deonment to
which this ceriificats is aiached and not the wathildness, aeedracy,
orvatidity of thut docoment

idﬁ(_ of esixf{}: ri

before mig, Cathy M. Wons, Notary Pabhic

e

{Ensert name ard Gitle of the oificer’

whe proved o me on the basis of satisfactory evidenge in hc the perso nfsy whose name{sXiare
subscribed to the within instronent and acknosdledged 1o me that fishedthey executed the same
in Bidheritheir authorized capacity(ies), and that h}\g, srentheir sigaabweis} on the instrugent

the paratids), or the cotity vpon behalf of which the person(s) anted, executed the instrument,

Leertify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and corest,

® CATHY M. wone ]
COMM, 82241814
Motary Publis - Dalifoenia g

§

wd

2
L
]

WITNESS my hand and official seal,

SRS Y sy
A

LM

}z 3

“&@xggﬁ‘

e,

Santv Cgiﬁrd VQQHE\!
< W Comrn, Exvires June i o)

A <

.

Signature {Seal)

oy R yed -
N \\‘-\;}'i\{\ﬁ‘ FX 3;}\‘\

<

w

L8
\:\_\\\

MNumber of pages: S3O¥

Dhte of documest

%

Rigner(s) other than naraed sbove: NG NG B WY

Nutary phose number | 650-280-3550 or 408-355-3700
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SCHEDULE A

[Attached]

[Schedule A 1o X-Wing Patent Assignoent Agreenent]
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e Patents and Patent Applications

Patent Number

Application Number

15/226,736
15/199,675
15/241,721
14/699,058
14/706,162
201721162433.2
15/661,974
15/667,180
15/667,391
15/667,443
15/784,925
15/836,782
PCT/US2017/39320
PCT/US2017/066802
201721919176.2
15/957 556
PCT/US2018/036007
PCT/US2018/036000
16/008,460
16/007,809
15/953,831
15/385,996
15/396,399

Country

us
us
us
us
us
CN
us
us
us
us
us
us
WO
WO
CN
us
WO
WO
us
us
us
us
us

Schedule A

Patents
issue Date Filing Date mnwommwmwwﬁw
8/2/2016 Altowed
6/30/2018 Altowed
8/18/2018 Altowed
4/28/2015 Allowed
5/7/2015 Allowed
9/5/2017 Allowed
7/27/2017 Filed
87272017 Filed
87272017 Filad
8/2/2017
10/26/2017
12/8/2017
6/26/2017
12/15/2017
12/29/2017
6/4/2018
6/5/2018
6/5/2018
6/14/2018
6/13/2018
4/16/2018
12/30/2016
1273072016
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15/390,255
15/394,531
15/384 568
15/986,616
16/008,271
15/963,027

1120160042620
2014800586711

1486338008
14/228,350
15/091,646
15/146,297

PCT/US2016/013422

15/046,830
14/998,303
14/619,673
15/297,740
2016226595

2017114744843

15/849,365
15/849,369
62/609,135
16/007 918
15/964,733
16/008 464
62/663,503
15/963,610
15/885,841
15/974,311

us
us
us
us
us
us
BR
CN
EP
us
us
us
WO
us
us
us
us
AU
CN
us
us
us
us
us
us
us
us
us
us

12/23/2016
12/29/20186
12/28/2016
572272018
6/14/2018
4/26/2018
872572014
B/25/2014
8/25/2014
3/28/2014
4/6/2016
5/4/2016
1/14/2016
271872016
12/24/2015
2/11/2015
10/19/20186
1/14/2016
12/29/2017
12/20/2017
12/20/2017
12/21/2017
6/13/2018
4/27/2018
6/14/2018
472772018
4/26/2018
2/6/2018
5/8/2018

Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed

Filed
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15/977,908
15/204,949
15/847 515
15/823,129
15/815,428
28/621,957
15/823,114
15/730,420
29/621,800
15/860,809
15/939,093
2016340164

201650001277.9

15/851,654
15/852,872
15/899,214
15/848,316
15/852,804
15/851,690
15/851,693
15/850,705
15/588,915

PCT/US2017/068122

15/958,552
15/853,664
15/852,934
15/847,370
15/955,388
15/915,547

us
us
us
us
us

AU
CN
us
us
us
us
us
us
us
us
us
WO
us
us
us
us
us
us

5/11/2018
7/7/2016
12/18/2017
11/27/2017
11/16/2017
10/12/2017
11/27/2017
10/11/2017
10/11/2017
1/3/2018
3/28/2018
10/17/2016
18/17/2016
12/21/2017
12/22/2017
2/22/2018
12/20/2017
12/22/2017
12/21/2017
12/21/2017
12/231/2017
5/8/2017
12/22/2017
4/20/2018
12/22/2017
12/15/2017
12/19/2017
4/17/2018
3/8/2018

Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed

Filed
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9,630,715
9948380
004558625-0001

15/958,693
PCT/US2017/065080
PCT/US2017/064811
16/005,288
62/663,500
62/685,166

16/007 814
15/785,212
15/848,402
15/968,507
15/918,554
PCT/US2017/033858
15/432 416

15/987 815
15/682,181
15/632,745
PCT/US2017/023836
10-2017-7009551
18-2017-7011474
201580068365.0
10-2017-7015510
PCT/US2017/040026
PCT/US2018/0293887
15/654 644
15/695,156
15/703,948
15/339,400
15/336,376
004558625

us
WO
WO
us
us
us

us
us
us
us
WO
us
us
us
us
WO
KR
KR
CN
KR
WO
WO
us
us
us
us
us
EM

12/20/2017

4/20/2018
12/7/2017
12/8/2017
671172018
4/27/2018
6/14/2018
671372018
10/16/2017
12/20/2017
5/1/2018
3/12/2018
5/22/2017
2/14/2017
6/4/2018
8/21/2017
6/26/2017
3/23/2017
167972015
89/16/2015
11/19/2015
11/19/2015
6/29/2017
4/27/2018
7/18/2017
9/5/2017
9/13/2017
10/31/20186
10/27/2016
12/20/2017

Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
Filed
{ssued
issued

issued
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9,886,862
10,000,285
9,783,297
9,849,979
9,085,354
9,417,325
9,051,043
8,434,473
8,809,391
9,671,781
8,548,935
8,950,044
9,436,181
9,823,654
8,383,682
9,158,304
9,409,646
2014353522
9,346,547
9,307,383
9,409,645
85,422,138
9,823,252
9,594,372
9,817,396
8,786,883
9,665,094
9,755,284
9,845,158

15/390,043
15/389,338
15/147 766
15/147,762
13/868,539
14/152,630
13/730,298
14/705,879
13/730,110
14/542,203
13/732,958
13/730,317
14/562,324
15/082,205
13/730,189
14/076,236
14/854,012
2014353522
13/975,590
13/916,328
14/635,492
14/281,846
14/880,857
15/002,733
14/587,091
14/470,515
14/537,855
14/481,638
14/517,101

us
us
us
us
us

us
us
us

us
us
us
us
us
us
us
us
us
us
us

2/6/2018
6/19/2018
10/10/2017
12/26/2017
7/21/2015
8/16/2016
6/9/2015
9/6/2016
12/9/2014
6/6/2017
2/3/2015
1/6/2015
89/6/2016
11/21/2017
3/17/2015
10/13/2015
8/9/20186
9/7/2017
5/24/2016
4/5/2016
8/9/20186
8/23/2016
3/20/2018
3/14/2017
11/14/2017
10/10/2017
5/30/2017
§/5/2017
12/19/2017

12/23/2016
12722720186
5/5/2016
5/5/2016
4/23/2013
1/10/2014
12/28/2012
5/6/2015
12/28/2012
11/14/2014
1/2/2013
12/28/2012
12/5/2014
3/28/2016
12/28/2012
11/10/2013
3/14/2015
872572014
8/26/2013
6/12/2013
37272015
5/19/2014
10/12/2015
1/21/2016
12/31/2014
B/27/2014
11/10/2014
8/5/2014
10/17/72014

issusd
Issued
issued
{ssued
issusd
Issued
{ssued
{ssued
Issued
Issued
{ssued
{ssued
issued
issued
issusd
Issued
Issued
{ssued
issusd
Issued
Issued
{ssued
Issued
issued
{ssued
{ssued
Issued
issued

issued
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9,677,564
9,957,037
9,321,531
9,896,202
9,493,238
9,691,926
9,174,733
8,262,929
9,302,77C
9,845,981
9,580,173
8,957,046
9,718,544
9,981,834
9,783,295

14/598,009
14/310,415
147325994
14/559,365
15/077,571
14/505,357
14/584,181
14/274,694
14/875,362
14/584,189
14/584,195
15/711,758
15/203,388
157222150
15/470,610

PCT/US2016/057315
PCT/US2017/049199
PCT/US2017/048908

15/389,290
15/389,326
15/389,304
15/389,138
15/3839,074
15/1759,585
15/195,607
15/161,848

PCT/US2015/061520

15/285,494

us
us
us
us
us

us
WO
WO
WO
us
us
us
us
us
us
us
us
WO
us

PCT/US2015/042098 WO

6/13/2017
5/1/2018
4/26/20186
2/20/2018
11/15/2016
6/27/2017
11/3/2015
2/16/2016
4/5/2016
12/26/2017
2/28/2017
5/1/2018
8/1/2017
5/28/2018
10/10/2017

1/15/2015
6/20/2014
7/8/2014
12/3/2014
3/22/2016
104272014
12/29/2014
5/10/2014
10/5/2015
12/29/2014
12/28/2014
9/21/2017
7/6/2016
772872016
3/27/2017
10/17/20186
8/28/2017
872872017
12/22/2016
12/22/2016
12/22/20186
12/22/2016
12/22/2016
6/10/2016
6/28/2016
5/23/2016
11/19/2015
18/17/2016
7/24/2015

issued
{ssued
issued
issued
issued
issued
issued
issued
Issued
issued
issued
issued
issued
issued
issued
Published
Published
Published
Published
Published
Published
Published
Published
Published
Published
Published
Published
Published
Published
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PCT/US2015/044507
PCT/US2015/054996
201480039146.5
14850803.7
201647003770
PCT/US2015/050462
16708953.0
PCT/US2017/050008
PCT/US2017/050025
16856388.9
2017108311805
15/358,935
15/727.119
PCT/US2017/0575630
PCT/US2017/040035
15/685 478
201580056340.5
201580058380.7
15/818,621
PCT/US2017/029789

WO
WO
CN

IN
WO
EP
WO

WO
WO
us
CN
CN
us
WO

8/10/2015
10/9/2015
77272014
7/2/2014
7/2/2014
3/16/2015
1/14/2016
9/5/2017
9/5/2017
10/17/20186
8/11/2017
11/22/2016
10/6/2017
15/20/2017
6/29/2017
8/24/2017
10/8/2015
G/16/2015
11/20/2017
6/28/2017

Published
Published
Published
Published
Published
Published
Published
Published
Published
Published
Published
Published
Published
Published
Published
Published
Published
Published
Published
Published
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